

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]
Nos. 15-3016, 15-3017

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Appellee/Appellant,

v.

FOKKER SERVICES B.V., Appellant/Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

OPENING BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

VINCENT H. COHEN, Jr.
Acting United States Attorney
ELIZABETH TROSMAN
ELIZABETH H. DANIELLO
MAIA L. MILLER
Assistant United States Attorneys
555 4th St., NW
Washington, D.C. 20530
Telephone: (202) 252-6829

JOHN P. CARLIN
Assistant Attorney General
for National Security
MARY B. McCORD
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General
J. BRADFORD WIEGMANN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
STEVEN M. DUNNE
Chief, Appellate Unit
ADITYA BAMZAI
Attorney
National Security Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Washington, DC 20530
Telephone: (202) 532-4493

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS xii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION1

RELEVANT STATUTE.....3

ISSUES PRESENTED.....4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

 A. Statutory framework.....6

 B. Factual and procedural background10

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT20

STANDARD OF REVIEW24

ARGUMENT25

 I. The district court’s order violates the separation of powers and contravenes the principle of prosecutorial discretion.....25

 A. The Executive Branch has broad prosecutorial discretion.25

 B. Nothing in the Speedy Trial Act seeks to disturb the established separation-of-powers framework and the traditional scope of prosecutorial discretion.....40

 C. The District Court exceeded its proper role when it refused to exclude time under § 3161(h)(2) based on its judgment that the terms of the DPA are too lenient.45

II. This Court has jurisdiction under the collateral-order doctrine or pursuant to a writ of mandamus.....50

A. This Court has jurisdiction under the collateral-order doctrine.51

B. In the alternative, this Court has jurisdiction pursuant to a writ of mandamus.55

CONCLUSION61

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FRAP 32(a)(7)62

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE63

ADDENDUM 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Ass’n of Irrigated Residents v. EPA</i> , 494 F.3d 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2007) | 27 |
| <i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978) | 26 |
| <i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 394 (1957) | 51 |
| <i>Carson v. American Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981) | 52, 54 |
| <i>Cheney v. U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004) | 55, 58 |
| <i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Pierce</i> , 786 F.2d 1199 (D.C. Cir. 1986) | 25 |
| <i>Gray v. Bell</i> , 712 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1983) | 27 |
| <i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) | 27, 30, 39 |
| <i>Hoyte v. American Nat’l Red Cross</i> , 518 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2008) | 32 |
| <i>ICC v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987) | 25 |
| <i>In re Aiken County</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013) | 30, 39, 41 |

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

| | |
|--|--------------------------------|
| <i>In re Ellis</i> , 356 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2004) | 34 |
| * <i>In re Kellogg Brown & Root</i> , 756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014) | 55, 56, 58 |
| <i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 151 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 1998) | 56 |
| * <i>In re United States</i> , 345 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2003) | 28, 29, 31, 32, 35, 36, 57, 59 |
| <i>In re United States</i> , 398 F.3d 615 (7th Cir. 2005) | 58 |
| <i>In re United States</i> , 441 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2006) | 58 |
| <i>In re United States</i> , 503 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2007) | 36, 57 |
| <i>In re United States</i> , 572 F.3d 301 (7th Cir. 2009) | 57 |
| <i>In re Vasquez-Ramirez</i> , 443 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2006) | 33, 34, 58 |
| <i>Massachusetts School of Law v. United States</i> , 118 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 1997) | 38, 42 |
| <i>Massachusetts v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 373 F.3d 1199 (D.C. Cir. 2004) | 38 |
| <i>Midland Asphalt Corp. v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 794 (1989) | 50, 51, 54 |
| <i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009) | 51, 52, 53 |
| <i>Nader v. Saxbe</i> , 497 F.2d 676 (D.C. Cir. 1974) | 27, 28 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Newman v. United States</i> , 382 F.2d 479 (D.C. Cir. 1967) | 27 |
| <i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982) | 24 |
| <i>Rinaldi v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 22 (1977) | 31 |
| <i>SEC v. Citigroup Global Markets, Inc.</i> , 673 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2012) | 60 |
| <i>SEC v. Citigroup Global Markets, Inc.</i> , 752 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 2014) | 38 |
| <i>SEC v. Citigroup Global Markets, Inc.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 328 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) | 39 |
| <i>Smith v. United States</i> , 375 F.2d 243 (5th Cir. 1967) | 30 |
| <i>Swift v. United States</i> , 318 F.3d 250 (D.C. Cir. 2003) | 33, 42 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Schweizer v. Oce N.V.</i> , 677 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 2012) | 36 |
| <i>United States v. Ammidown</i> , 497 F.2d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1972) | 33 |
| <i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979) | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Bizjet Int'l Sales & Support, Inc.</i> , No. 12-CR-061 (N.D. Okla. Mar. 14, 2012) | 43 |
| <i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 20 F.3d 480 (D.C. Cir. 1994) | 50, 54 |
| <i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936) | 48 |

| | |
|--|------------------------|
| <i>United States v. Data Systems & Solutions LLC</i> , No. 12-CR-262 (E.D. Va. June 18, 2012) | 43 |
| <i>United States v. Davila</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2139 (2013) | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Davis</i> , 766 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 2014)..... | 53 |
| <i>United States v. Gatto</i> , 763 F.2d 1040 (9th Cir. 1985)..... | 48 |
| <i>United States v. Giannattasio</i> , 979 F.2d 98 (7th Cir. 1992)..... | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Hasting</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983) | 47 |
| <i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 228 (D. Mass. 2013)..... | 32 |
| * <i>United States v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.</i> , No. 12-CR-763, 2013 WL 3306161 (E.D.N.Y. July 1, 2013) | 17, 18, 43, 44, 45, 47 |
| <i>United States v. Janis</i> , 428 U.S. 433 (1976) | 47 |
| <i>United States v. KPMG LLP</i> , No. 05-903, 2007 WL 541956 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 15, 2007)..... | 44 |
| <i>United States v. Maddox</i> , 48 F.3d 555 (D.C. Cir. 1995) | 33 |
| <i>United States v. Marubeni</i> , No. 12-CR-022 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 17, 2012)..... | 43 |
| <i>United States v. Maxwell Technologies, Inc.</i> , No. 11-CR-329 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 31, 2011) | 43 |

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>*United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 56 F.3d 1448 (D.C. Cir. 1995) | 20, 37, 38, 59, 60 |
| <i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 159 F.R.D. 318, 332 (D.D.C. 1995) | 37 |
| <i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 652 F.3d 387 (3d Cir. 2011) | 51, 53 |
| <i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 483 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2007) | 52 |
| <i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Orthofix Int’l, N.V.</i> , No. 4:12-cr-00150 (E.D. Tex. July 10, 2012) | 43 |
| <i>United States v. Papagno</i> , 639 F.3d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 2011) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Pfizer HCP Corp.</i> , No. 12-CR-169 (D.D.C. Aug. 7, 2012) | 43 |
| <i>United States v. Pimentel</i> , 932 F.2d 1029 (2d Cir. 1991) | 32 |
| <i>United States v. Rice</i> , 746 F.3d 1074 (D.C. Cir. 2014) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 45 F.3d 1423 (10th Cir. 1995) | 35 |
| <i>United States v. Santana</i> , 6 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1993) | 47 |
| <i>United States v. The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC</i> , No. 13-cr-0074 (D. Conn. 2013) | 44 |
| <i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985) | 26 |

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 16(e) 36, 37

18 U.S.C. § 371 5, 14

18 U.S.C. § 31613

18 U.S.C. § 3161(c)(1)..... 6, 42

*18 U.S.C. § 3161(h) 4, 5, 6, 7, 14, 17, 21, 24, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 52

18 U.S.C. § 3162(a)(2).....52

18 U.S.C. § 32311

18 U.S.C. § 3282(a)53

28 U.S.C. § 1291 2, 51

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....59

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) 2, 55

31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(A)32

31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(B)36

50 U.S.C. § 1705 5, 11, 14

Other Authorities

10 Annals of Cong. 615 (1800).....20

Caldwell, Leslie R., Assistant Attorney General,
*Remarks at the New York University Center on the Administration
of Criminal Law’s Seventh Annual Conference on Regulatory Offenses
and Criminal Law* (Apr. 14, 2015).....10
